RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - 402

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF THE LYUS-FT1 TRUCK WASH SYSTEM FOR THE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE DIVISION FROM INTERCLEAN EQUIPMENT LLC, YPSILANTI, MI, IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$149,559.00, PURSUANT TO A NATIONAL COOPERATIVE CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH NATIONAL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ALLIANCE (NCPA).

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland is in need of a Truck Wash System for the Vehicle Maintenance Division; and;

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland is a member of a National Cooperative Purchasing Organization known as the National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance (NCPA); and

WHEREAS, NCPA, National Cooperative Purchasing Program has acted as lead agency and awarded Contract #05-20, Vehicle Wash Systems. Specific information regarding the contract may be found on the NCPA website at http://www.ncpa.us/; and,

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 52:34-6.2 permits the City of Vineland to purchase of a Truck Wash System using the offered National Cooperative Contract without public bidding, subject to the submittal and acceptance of certain documentation by InterClean Equipment LLC, Ypsilanti, MI: and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland intends under NCPA, under the Category: Vehicle Wash Systems, Contract #05-20, to purchase from InterClean Equipment LLC, Ypsilanti, MI, the LYUS-FT1 Truck Wash System, in an amount not to exceed \$149,559.00 as listed in the Quotation, dated August 4, 2020, made available through the NCPA.

WHEREAS the Director of Automotive Services and the Qualified Purchasing Agent, with the concurrence of the Business Administrator, recommend the use of the National Cooperative Pricing through NCPA for this procurement;

WHEREAS, notice of the within purchase has been published on September 14, 2020, with a 10-day comment period as required by Local Finance Notice 2012-10 and;

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Purchasing Agent has determined that the use of the offered National Cooperative Contract will result in cost savings after all factors, including charges for service, material and delivery have been considered and has verified that such equipment is not available through State Contract awarded by the Division of Purchase and Property in the New Jersey Department of the Treasury pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said purchase to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts;

CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, that the Purchasing Agent is authorized to prepare a purchase order to procure the LYUS-FT1 Truck Wash System for the Vehicle Maintenance Division, for a price not to exceed \$149,559.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the purchase order shall contain a requirement that "the vendor shall maintain all documentation related to products, transactions or services under this contract for a period of five years from the date of final payment. Such records shall be made available to the New Jersey Office of the State Comptroller upon request".

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	

REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR COOPERATIVE CONTRACT AWARDS

UNDER 40A:11-12, N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 & LFN 2012-10 (REQUIRED FOR PURCHASES OVER \$17,500.00)

SEP 09 2020

CITY OF VINELAND

9-9-2020 (DATE)

1.	Goods or Services (detailed description): TRUCK WASH SYSTEM
2.	Amount to be Awarded: \$ 149.559. UV
	Encumber Total Award Encumber by Supplemental Release
3.	Budgeted: By Ordinance No. = 20-08 Or Grant: Title & Year
4.	**Account Number to be Charged: <u>C-04-00-000-2008-7800-6</u>
5.	Contract Period (if applicable):
6.	Date to be Awarded:
7.	Recommended Vendor and Address: 209 Tames L Hart Parkway Vosilantis MI 48197
8.	Justification for Vendor Recommendation:(attach add'l information for Council review)
	Type of Contract: State National Regional County
	Vendor's Cooperative Contract # NPCA CONTRACT # 05-20 - expires 5-31-21
9.	Evaluation Performed by 200 longs
10.	Approved by: flot Salihers ()
11.	Attachments:
	Awarding Proposal Other:
•	Send copies to:
	Purchasing Department Business Administration
**	If more than one account #, provide break down

City of Vineland, New Jersey NPCA Contract #05-20

Model Number	Description	QTY	Price	Total
LYUS-FT1	Truck Wash System Fresh Water one chemical Odd shaped fleets, buses, city vehicles, municipal and county garages, waste haulers, snow plows, salt trucks, and highway departments Stainless Steel Chemical Arch 75 HP High Pressure Pump 300 gpm Spinner Arch Rear Wash Arch Co-ax Valve	1	\$124,070.00	\$124,070.00
	Under Chassis Spinner Wash 60 feet Tire Guides or wherever the rear spray arch end Control Valves, photo eyes, float switches, chemical pumps, air compressor, Booster pump Master Control Panel PLC with HMI based operating	ds		
	System			
	Field Services (Job site) Setting Equipment in Place* Rental of equipment for install	1	\$6,500.00 \$2,500.00	\$6,500.00 \$2,500.00
	Start up and Training*	1	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
	TOTAL MUNICIPALL WASH SYSTEM PRICE			\$138,570.00
	Freight to Vineland, NJ (not included)			\$0.00
Options				
HE431111-00	Water Heater Natural Gas includes expansion tank HE33-WH8	1	\$6,369.00	\$6,369.00
n a	Splash Wall 9'	1	\$4,620.00	\$4,620.00
	Total			\$149,559.00
	*Installation and Start-up are quoted as one trip each to travel time, and expenses. Additional trips, due to reasons beyond our control, will be charged to the customer; including labor, travel time, and expenses.	o the si	te. including lab	or,
TERMS	25% Payment at order placement (purchase order) 25% Due after approval of drawings note manufacturing will not commence until drawing approval and payment due is received Equipment balance due before shipment Any field work due at completion of work See attached terms and conditions			e k

System is 460 volt three phase
Quote valid for 60 days. Expires on:
Price does not include any sales taxes, permits or fees
Heater stack, roof penetration, and stack Installation not included
Interconnecting (field) Plumbing and Wiring not Included
Underground conduits and plumbing not included
Supply side connections provided by customer
Offloading Equipment From Truck Not Included
Trench Grating to be provided by others
One year standard warranty on parts only